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Public Service Pension Schemes: Treasury 
statement points at surprising mix of higher 
contributions plus benefit improvements from 
April 2019 

At a glance 

On 6 September 2018, the Chief Secretary to the Treasury, Elizabeth Truss, provided an 

update to Parliament on the latest quadrennial actuarial valuations of the public service 

pension schemes.  It indicated that: 

- Future service member benefits in several unfunded public service 

schemes will need to be improved significantly from 1 April 2019.  The 

affected schemes are those with a cost-cap mechanism and are as yet 

unnamed but are likely to include the pension schemes for NHS employees, 

civil servants and teachers. 

- The valuations are also going to show significant increases in 

contributions from April 2019 for employers in the NHS, Civil Service and 

Teachers schemes due primarily to a reduction in the “SCAPE” discount rate. 

- In the absence of further legislation, both the improvements to members’ 

benefits to be earned in the future and the increase in contributions will need to 

be funded entirely by employers since employee contribution rates were 

protected for a period of 25 years from April 2015. 

- The Government is proposing to change the cost-cap mechanism to stop 

this happening again, and has written to the TUC to explain what and why. 

- The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is subject to an additional 

review process with the LGPS Advisory Board before the outcome is known.  

Any changes are likely to be felt a year later when the 2019 funding valuations 

take effect. 

This is on the face of it a perverse outcome, but at the same time a natural consequence 

of the cost-capping mechanism agreed between the Government and the Unions as part 

of the review of public service schemes that took place in 2014 (under which the impact 

of certain changes, including changes to the discount rate, are stripped out when the 

cost-capping calculations are made). 

https://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Commons/2018-09-06/HCWS945/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/738850/180906_CST_to_TUC_on_draft_directions.pdf
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Employers who participate in unfunded public sector pension 

schemes (eg for the NHS, civil service and teachers): 

 Expect significant increases in pension costs from 1 April 2019, and factor these 

into budgets from 2019/20 onwards.  Further substantial increases can be 

expected from April 2023. 

 Those employers who regularly take on public service contracts with employees 

who TUPE transfer across but remain in these schemes need to consider possible 

increases in costs when pricing new contracts. 

 Employers who are able to do so should review their participation in certain 

schemes and could consider any alternatives available. 

Employers who participate in the Local Government Pension 

Scheme: 

 Wait and see, but be aware of the potential for significant changes in costs 

following the 31 March 2019 actuarial valuations. 

 

The Detail 

On 7 September 2018 the Government Actuary’s Department issued a bulletin on the 

likely results of the 31 March 2016 actuarial valuations of certain Public Service Pension 

Schemes (PSPSs) following a Written Ministerial Statement by Elizabeth Truss, Chief 

Secretary to the Treasury, published the previous day.  The schemes are unnamed but 

we expect them to include most if not all of the unfunded public sector pension schemes, 

including the NHS Pension Scheme, Teachers’ Pension Scheme, and Civil Service 

Pension Scheme – as well as those for the police, armed forces and firefighters. 

Purpose of the valuations 

There are two purposes of the valuations for the unfunded public service schemes: 

1. To determine whether there has been a change in the expected costs of the benefits 

being earned, in order to assess whether benefits need to be adjusted in line with 

the cost-cap mechanism; and 

2. To set an employer contribution rate which is expected to meet the full cost of 

benefits (both those being earned, and those already earned). 

The actuarial assumptions used to assess (1) and (2) are different, and these differences 

are expected to have a material impact on the valuation outcomes. 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/738917/Technical_Bulletin_Public_Service_Pension_Schemes_Valuations.pdf
http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Written_Ministerial_Statement_-_Quadrennial_scheme_valuations_-_6_September_2018.pdf
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Our viewpoint 

The lack of consistency between the assumptions used to fulfil the two purposes of 

the valuation was recognised as a potential pitfall when Public Service pensions 

were significantly reformed in 2015. 

It is unfortunate that these differences have come back to bite quite so soon. 

 
The cost-cap mechanism 

The cost-cap mechanism was implemented in order to ensure that should there be some 

major unanticipated change in the profile of scheme members (for example changes in 

life expectancy or the age profile of the members, termed “member costs”) which 

affected the cost of benefits being earned, the benefits to be earned in the future would 

be adjusted, either up or down, to return them to broadly the same long-term cost. 

Importantly, the cost-cap mechanism excludes most financial assumptions, including the 

discount rate – these are considered “employer costs”. 

Early indications are that decreases in members’ life expectancies and short-term pay 

growth expectations will have reduced the expected cost of benefits being earned by 

more than the trigger point for a change to be made, which is +/- 2% of salaries. 

All else being equal, if the long-term cost of benefits has reduced by at least 2% of 

salaries, we would expect that members’ benefits to be earned in the future would 

need to be improved by at least 10%. 

If employer contributions were determined in the same way that the cost-cap mechanism 

calculations are carried out, increasing benefits for members should not result in an 

increase in the contributions required by employers (because the expected cost has 

reduced).  However, this is not the way employer contributions are calculated – we 

discuss this in the next section. 

 

Our viewpoint 

Whilst an increase of 10% or more in pension benefits may be appreciated by some 

members, we wonder whether more “deferred pay” (in the form of increased 

pensions after they retire), is what many public sector workers want or need at a 

time when they are receiving limited or no pay increases and potentially struggling 

to make ends meet. 

 



 

 

Page 4 of 6 
Employer contribution rates 

The employer contribution rate is set to cover the cost of benefits as they are earned 

from year to year, and to reflect any notional surplus or deficit that has arisen in respect 

of benefits already earned (eg due to changes in financial conditions). 

Although decreases in members’ life expectancies and short-term pay growth 

expectations will have reduced the value placed on the liabilities and the expected cost 

of benefits being earned, this will have been more than offset by a reduction in the 

discount rate used to place a value on the benefits accruing (the “SCAPE” discount rate).  

In particular, the SCAPE discount rate has been reduced following the 2016 Budget from 

3.0% pa above inflation, to 2.8% pa above inflation and is proposed to be reduced even 

further to 2.4% pa above inflation from April 2019, reflecting lower long-term economic 

growth expectations. The rapid fall in the SCAPE discount rate will result in substantial 

increases to employer contributions from 2019. 

In the absence of further legislation, both the “all else equal” increase in costs (due to 

using a lower discount rate) and the improvements to members’ benefits (under the cost-

cap mechanism) will need to be funded entirely by employers since employee 

contribution rates were protected for a period of 25 years from April 2015. 

These costs could be significant – the Government estimated in March 2016 that the 

reduction to the discount rate alone (ie the “all else equal” impact) could increase total 

employer costs by around £2bn pa across all of the unfunded public service pension 

schemes. 

 

Our viewpoint 

It is an unfortunate consequence of adopting the different assumptions for different 

valuation purposes that employers are facing a “double whammy” of: 

- having to pay higher contributions for the benefits as they currently stand, 

and 

- having to fund an increase in the benefits members are earning due to 

improvements under the cost-cap mechanism. 

 

Which schemes are affected and how will the increase be 
funded? 

The ministerial statement has not yet named which pension schemes are affected by 

increases to benefits under the cost cap mechanism, although it is likely that most, if not 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/508147/PU1912_Policy_Costings_FINAL3.pdf
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all, of the unfunded public service pension schemes are likely to be affected, including 

the NHS Pension Scheme, Teachers’ Pension Scheme, and Civil Service Pension 

Scheme – as well as the schemes for the police, armed forces and firefighters. 

The funded Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds may also see an impact 

following their 31 March 2019 valuations, but the additional cost-cap mechanism that 

applies under the LGPS Advisory Board process means that the outcome could be 

different.  In any event, each LGPS Fund has more autonomy to choose its own funding 

assumptions and so contribution changes from 2020 could vary significantly by Fund.  

Any changes to LGPS benefits being earned would, however, be universal. 

It is expected that any increases in costs anticipated in the 2016 Budget (ie up to £2bn) 

will be funded by individual government departments and employers.  The Treasury has 

stated that it will support departments with “any unforeseen costs for 2019/20”.  It is not 

clear whether any longer-term support will be available. 

 

Our viewpoint 

Passing costs on to individual departments and employers looks like budget cuts by 

another name.  Increasing contributions means that the balance of the cashflows 

required and met by the Treasury will be directly reduced.   
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Contact us 

If you would like further information, please contact your usual LCP adviser or one of the people 

below. 

 

 

 

 

 
Mike Richardson –  
Partner 
 
mike.richardson@lcp.uk.com 
+44 (0)20 7432 6649 

Damian Bailey –  
Senior Consultant 
 
damian.bailey@lcp.uk.com  
+44 (0)21962 873357 

Luke Hothersall –  
Consultant 
 
luke.hothersall@lcp.uk.com  
+44 (0)20 7432 6796 

At LCP, our experts provide clear, concise advice focused on your needs. We use innovative 

technology to give you real time insight & control. Our experts work in pensions, 

investment, insurance, energy and employee benefits. 
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